502973549 09/12/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3020148

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	IENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
JOHN HERTRICH JR				01/01/2014	
	DATA				
Name:	SLAB-I	SLAB-PRO INC.			
Street Address:	POST	POST OFFICE BOX 415			
City:	EAST	OCKAWAY			
State/Country:	NEW Y	ORK			
Postal Code:	11518				
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 2				
Property Typ)e	Numbe	ər		
Patent Number:		D634781			
Patent Number:		D646322			
CORRESPONDENCE	Ε ΟΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	l ha cant ti	(716)853-5199 (the e-mail address f	iret: if that is unsue	cessful, it will be sent	
using a fax number,					
Phone:		716-853-5100			
Email:		mstorck@lippes.com			
Correspondent Nam	e:	MICHAEL E. STORCK	K		
Address Line 1:		665 MAIN STREET, S	UITE 300		
Address Line 4:		BUFFALO, NEW YOR	K 14203		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	MICHAEL E. ST	ORCK		
SIGNATURE:		/Michael E. Stor	ck/		
DATE SIGNED:		09/11/2014			
		This document s	serves as an Oath/De	eclaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
		· · ·			
Total Attachments: 3					
Fotal Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignn	nent (Exec)	(Slab Pro)#page1.tif			
	. ,				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of January 1, 2014, is made by John Hertrich, Jr., and individual ("<u>Assignor</u>") to and for the benefit of Slab-Pro Inc., a New York corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to certain patent applications relating to the Assignee's products and the underlying inventions and know-how related thereto including without limitation trade secrets, discoveries, concepts, ideas, technologies, whether patentable or not, including processes, methods, formulas and techniques related to the foregoing, and any and all written, unpatented technical or scientific information, including research and development notebooks, research data, research memoranda, computer software (including source code), computer records, developer notes, consultant reports, research reports from third parties, abandoned patent applications, invention disclosures, patentability reports and searches, patent and literature references, and the like developed or acquired on or before the date hereof related to such patent applications, (all such patent applications relating to the Assignee's products and the underlying inventions and knowhow related thereto, in each case, owned by Assignor on the date hereof, are referred to collectively herein as the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> and the underlying inventions and know-how related thereto including without limitation trade secrets, discoveries, concepts, ideas, technologies, whether patentable or not, including processes, methods, formulas and techniques related to the foregoing, and any and all written, unpatented technical or scientific information, including research and development notebooks, research data, research memoranda, computer software (including source code), computer records, developer notes, consultant reports, research reports from third parties, abandoned patent applications, invention disclosures, patentability reports and searches, patent and literature references, and the like developed or acquired on or before the date hereof related to such patents, (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Patent Application and the goodwill of the business associated therewith; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, assignment and transfer from Assignor of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Application, for Assignee's own exclusive use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all rights of priority, any U.S. or foreign registration which may issue from any Patent or Patent Application, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of the Patents or Patent Application or registrations resulting therefrom, as the case may be, and all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, and all past, present and future claims, counterclaims, credits, causes of action, choses in action, rights of recovery and rights of setoff against

> PATENT REEL: 033728 FRAME: 0682

third persons for infringement or other violation of the Patents or Patent Application, together with the right to sue for and collect any resulting recovery of damages, lost profits, legal fees and costs, including from acts which may have occurred prior to the date hereof for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever.

Assignor requests appropriate government officials and agencies to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents and Patent Application.

Upon the request of Assignee, and at no additional consideration, Assignor agrees to execute further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary or proper to more fully vest in Assignee complete, indefeasible title in, to and under the Patents or Patent Application as may be appropriate to obtain, renew, issue or enforce the Patents or Patent Application.

Assignor and Assignee expressly agree that Assignee has not assumed and shall not be liable for any liabilities or obligations of Assignor, including without limitation, any liabilities or damages for Assignor's infringement of any other person's intellectual property rights. Assignor hereby represents and warrants (i) that the Patents and Patent Application are validly subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part and (ii) that no claim as been made that the use of such inventions and/or processes underlying the Patents or Patent Application infringes on the asserted rights of any third party.

This Assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date first

written aboye Bŵ Name: John Hertrich, Jr.

Schedule 1: Patents

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Patent	Patent No.	
Protective Cover	D634,781	
Protective Cover	D646,322	

RECORDED: 09/12/2014